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ANNEX 

 

1. In Annex I to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/118, the following points are added (all 

coordinates measured according to the WGS84 coordinate system): 

“1(10.a): Central area of the Natura 2000 site DE1209-301 Sylter Aussenriff (Sylt Outer 

Reef) 

Management zone A in the central area of Sylter Aussenriff  

The geographical area enclosed by: 

a) seaward separation line between the German and Danish Exclusive Economic Zones from 

55,234408° N 7,210530° E to 55,141825° N 7,735990° E; 

b) rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

M1a-A01 55,141825° 7,735990° 

M1a-A02 54,945932° 7,791085° 

M1a-A03 54,945951° 7,726601° 

M1a-A04 55,029500° 7,519153° 

M1a-A05 55,029500° 7,190752° 

M1a-A06 55,048333° 7,256667° 

M1a-A07 55,234408° 7,210530° 

 

Management zone B in the central area of Sylter Aussenriff  

The geographical area enclosed by rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates:  

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

M1a-B01 55,042270° 6,700000° 

M1a-B02 54,957222° 6,938056° 

M1a-B03 54,993919° 7,066298° 

M1a-B04 54,979165° 7,207458° 

M1a-B05 54,898781° 7,443912° 

M1a-B06 54,898779° 7,630254° 
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M1a-B07 54,538889° 7,778333° 

M1a-B08 54,538889° 7,020278° 

M1a-B09 54,727328° 6,700000° 

M1a-B01 55,042270° 6,700000° 

 

1(10.b): Eastern area of the Natura 2000 site DE1209-301 Sylter Aussenriff (Sylt Outer Reef) 

Management zone C in the eastern area of Sylter Aussenriff  

The geographical area enclosed by: 

a) seaward separation line between the German and Danish Exclusive Economic Zones from 

55,141825° N 7,735990° E to 55,099172° N 8,044370° E; 

b) seaward delimitation line of the German territorial sea from 55,099172° N 8,044370° E to 

54,906728° N 7,944550° E; 

c) rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

M1b-C01 54,906728° 7,944550° 

M1b-C02 54,906673° 7,853855° 

M1b-C03 54,945913° 7,853922° 

M1b-C04 54,945932° 7,791085° 

M1b-C05 55,141825° 7,735990° 

 

Management zone D in the eastern area of Sylter Aussenriff  

The geographical area enclosed by: 

a) seaward delimitation line of the German territorial sea from 54,800580° N 7,936317° E to 

54,498738° N 8,038533° E;  

b) rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates:  

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

M1b-D01 54,498738° 8,038533° 

M1b-D02 54,538889° 7,778333° 

M1b-D03 54,898779° 7,630254° 
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M1b-D04 54,898779° 7,710663° 

M1b-D05 54,800568° 7,806460° 

M1b-D06 54,800580° 7,936317° 

 

1(10.az): Alert zones of 4 nautical miles surrounding the four management zones in the 

central and eastern areas of the Natura 2000 site DE1209-301 Sylter Aussenriff (Sylt Outer 

Reef) 

1(11): Natura 2000 site DE2104-301 Borkum-Riffgrund (Borkum Reef Ground) 

The geographical area enclosed by:  

a) rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

M5-01 54.016833° 6.095963° 

M5-02 54.016389° 6.351944° 

M5-03 53.914722° 6.490000° 

M5-04 53.914722° 6.673611° 

M5-05 53.863476° 6.731941° 

 

b) seaward delimitation line of the German territorial sea from 53.863476° N 6.731941° E to 

53.724495° N 6.345843° E;  

c) seaward separation line between the German and Danish Exclusive Economic Zones from 

53.724495° N 6.345843° E to 54.016833° N 6.095963° E. 

1(11.az): Alert zone of 4 nautical miles surrounding the Natura 2000 site DE2104-301 

Borkum-Riffgrund (Borkum Reef Ground) 

1(12): Natura 2000 site NL2008002 Klaverbank (Cleaver Bank)  

The geographical areas enclosed by rhumb lines sequentially joining the following 

coordinates: 

Management zone 1 in Klaverbank 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

1-01 54°16.428' 2°58.813' 

1-02 54°16.237' 3°9.634' 
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1-03 54°17.609' 3°19.076' 

1-04 54°15.828' 3°19.060' 

1-05 54°12.399' 3°3.013' 

1-06 54°12.330' 2°59.445' 

 

Management zone 2 in Klaverbank 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

2-01 54°12.717' 3°17.402' 

2-02 54°2.162' 3°16.451' 

2-03 53°56.917' 3°12.180' 

2-04 53°57.077' 3°8.453' 

2-05 54°0.109' 3°5.336' 

2-06 54°11.148' 3°6.759' 

 

Management zone 3 in Klaverbank 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

3-01 54°11.259' 2°48.729' 

3-02 54°9.725' 2°58.211' 

3-03 54°5.298' 2°59.430' 

3-04 53°59.037' 2°59,598' 

3-05 53°59.085' 2°55.967' 

3-06 54°5.252' 2°50.152' 

 

Management zone 4 in Klaverbank 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

4-01 53°59.302' 2°51.534' 
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4-02 53°56.072' 2°57.737' 

4-03 53°53.177' 3°3.056' 

4-04 53°51.095' 3°3.775' 

4-05 53°51.186' 2°53.928' 

4-06 53°58.168' 2°51.813' 

 

1(12.az): Alert zone of 4 nautical miles surrounding the 4 management zones in the Natura 

2000 site NL2008002 Klaverbank (Cleaver Bank)  

The geographical area enclosed by rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

AZ-01 54°22.717' 3°25.970' 

AZ-02 54°17.585' 3°25.910' 

AZ-03 54°15.804' 3°25.889' 

AZ-04 54°13.017' 3°25.856' 

AZ-05 54°12.673' 3°24.228' 

AZ-06 54°12.502' 3°24.212' 

AZ-07 54°1.948' 3°23.232' 

AZ-08 54°1.149' 3°23.159' 

AZ-09 54°0.428' 3°22.568' 

AZ-10 53°55.187' 3°18.287' 

AZ-11 53°52.730' 3°16.288' 

AZ-12 53°52.930' 3°11.687' 

AZ-13 53°53.001' 3°10.022' 

AZ-14 53°51.891' 3°10.402' 

AZ-15 53°47.009' 3°12.069' 

AZ-16 53°47.098' 3°3.661' 

AZ-17 53°47.189' 2°53.829' 
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AZ-18 53°47.235' 2°48.260' 

AZ-19 53°50.481' 2°47.273' 

AZ-20 53°57.460' 2°45.141' 

AZ-21 53°57.525' 2°45.121' 

AZ-22 53°57.590' 2°45.105' 

AZ-23 53°58.725' 2°44.822' 

AZ-24 54°9.495' 2°42.127' 

AZ-25 54°9.411' 2°42.289' 

AZ-26 54°10.704' 2°41.979' 

AZ-27 54°16.716' 2°40.532' 

AZ-28 54°15.113' 2°50.536' 

AZ-29 54°14.845' 2°52.203' 

AZ-30 54°16.065' 2°52.011' 

AZ-31 54°20.550' 2°51.304' 

AZ-32 54°20.424' 2°59.010' 

AZ-33 54°20.250' 3°8.899' 

AZ-34 54°21.489' 3°17.435' 

AZ-35 54°22.717' 3°25.970' 

AZ-36 54°17.609' 3°19.076' 

AZ-37 54°16.237' 3°9.634' 

AZ-38 54°16.428' 2°58.813' 

AZ-39 54°12.330' 2°59.445' 

AZ-40 54°12.399' 3°3.013' 

AZ-41 54°15.828' 3°19.060' 

AZ-42 54°17.609' 3°19.076' 

AZ-43 54°12.717' 3°17.402' 
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AZ-44 54°11.148' 3°6.759' 

AZ-45 54°0.109' 3°5.336' 

AZ-46 53°57.077' 3°8.453' 

AZ-47 53°56.917' 3°12.180' 

AZ-48 54°2.162' 3°16.451' 

AZ-49 54°12.717' 3°17.402' 

AZ-50 53°56.072' 2°57.737' 

AZ-51 53°59.302' 2°51.534' 

AZ-52 53°58.168' 2°51.813' 

AZ-53 53°51.186' 2°53.928' 

AZ-54 53°51.095' 3°3.775' 

AZ-55 53°53.177' 3°3.056' 

AZ-56 53°56.072' 2°57.737' 

AZ-57 53°59.085' 2°55.967' 

AZ-58 53°59.037' 2°59.598' 

AZ-59 54°5.298' 2°59.430' 

AZ-60 54°9.725' 2°58.211' 

AZ-61 54°11.259' 2°48.729' 

AZ-62 54°5.252' 2°50.152' 

AZ-63 53°59.085' 2°55.967' 

 

1(13): Friese Front (Frisian Front) and Centrale Oestergronden (Central Oyster Grounds) 

marine protected areas   

The geographical area enclosed by rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

Management zone 1 in Friese Front: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

1-01 53°48.229' 4°59.978' 
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1-02 53°48.216' 5°18.190' 

1-03 53°37.436' 5°18.130' 

1-04 53°37.449' 4°59.995' 

 

Management zone 2 in Friese Front: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

2-01 53°35.227' 4°38.324' 

2-02 53°48.525' 4°22.820' 

2-03 53°54.659 4°37.815' 

2-04 53°41.330' 4°53.278' 

 

Management zone in Centrale Oestergronden: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

3-01 54°56.921' 4°14.985' 

3-02 54°35.372' 4°14.985' 

3-03 54°35.335' 3°51.791' 

3-04 54°56.884' 3°51.589' 

 

1(13.az): Alert zone of 4 nautical miles surrounding the 3 management zones in Friese Front 

(Frisian Front) and in Centrale Oestergronden (Central Oyster Grounds) marine protected 

areas. 

The geographical area enclosed by rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

AZ-01 53°56.926' 4°43.393' 

AZ-02  53°48.455' 4°53.224' 

AZ-03 53°52.219' 4°53.209' 

AZ-04 53°52.226' 4°59.971' 
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AZ-05 53°52.213' 5°18.212' 

AZ-06  53°52.196' 5°24.975' 

AZ-07  53°48.200' 5°24.941' 

AZ-08 53°37.420' 5°24.853' 

AZ-09  53°33.423' 5°24.820' 

AZ-10 53°33.439' 5°18.107' 

AZ-11  53°33.451' 5°00.001' 

AZ-12  53°33.444' 4°53.288' 

AZ-13  53°36.485' 4°53.275' 

AZ-14  53°31.935' 4°42.132' 

AZ-15 53°29.667' 4°36.609' 

AZ-16  53°32.956' 4°32.797' 

AZ-17  53°46.242' 4°17.277' 

AZ-18  53°49.521' 4°13.416' 

AZ-19 53°51.807' 4°18.961' 

AZ-20 53°57.949' 4°33.967' 

AZ-21 54°00.218' 4°39.550' 

AZ-22  53°56.926' 4°43.393' 

AZ-23  53°48.525' 4°22.820' 

AZ-24 53°35.227' 4°38.324' 

AZ-25 53°41.330' 4°53.278' 

AZ-26  53°54.659' 4°37.815' 

AZ-27  53°48.525' 4°22.820' 

AZ-28  53°48.229' 4°59.978' 

AZ-29  53°37.449' 4°59.995' 

AZ-30 53°37.436' 5°18.130' 
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AZ-31  53°48.216' 5°18.190' 

AZ-32 53°48.229' 4°59.978' 

AZ-33 54°56.918' 4°21.929' 

AZ-34 54°35.368' 4°21.867' 

AZ-35  54°31.371' 4°21.856' 

AZ-36 54°31.375' 4°14.984' 

AZ-37  54°31.338' 3°51.829' 

AZ-38  54°31.313' 3°44.957' 

AZ-39  54°35.310' 3°44.909' 

AZ-40  54°56.859' 3°44.645' 

AZ-41  55°00.856' 3°44.596' 

AZ-42 55°00.881' 3°51.550' 

AZ-43 55°00.918' 4°14.986' 

AZ-44 55°00.914' 4°21.941' 

AZ-45 54°56.918' 4°21.929' 

AZ-46  54°56.884' 3°51.589' 

AZ-47 54°35.335' 3°51.791' 

AZ-48  54°35.372' 4°14.985' 

AZ-49 54°56.921' 4°14.985' 

AZ-50 54°56.884' 3°51.589' 

” 

2. In Annex II to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/118, the following points are added (all 

coordinates measured according to the WGS84 coordinate system):  

“2(28): Amrum Bank (55% of the area in central and northern parts of the bank) in the Natura 

2000 site DE1209-301 Sylter Aussenriff (Sylt Outer Reef)  

The geographical area enclosed by: 

a) seaward delimitation line of the German territorial sea from 54,666667° N 7,943486° E to 

54,583333° N 7,976132° E; 
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b) rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

M2-01 54,583333° 7,976132° 

M2-02 54,583333° 7,875000° 

M2-03 54,666667° 7,875000° 

M2-04 54,666667° 7,943486° 

 

2(28.az): Alert zone of 4 nautical miles surrounding the Amrum Bank (55 % of the area in 

central and northern parts of the bank) in the Natura 2000 site DE1209-301 Sylter Aussenriff 

(Sylt Outer Reef) 

” 

3. The following Annex is added to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/118 (all coordinates 

measured according to the WGS84 coordinate system): 

“Annex VI 

Coordinates of ‘Areas 4’ 

Areas 4(1): Natura 2000 site DE1011-401 Östliche Deutsche Bucht (Eastern German Bight) 

and eastern parts of the Natura 2000 site DE1209-301 Sylter Aussenriff (Sylt Outer Reef)  

The geographical area enclosed by: 

a) seaward separation line between the German and Danish Exclusive Economic Zones from 

55,234408° N 7,210530° E to 55,099172° N 8,044370° E; 

b) seaward delimitation line of the German territorial sea from 55,099172° N 8,044370° E to 

54.389485° N 7.796776° E; 

c) rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

M3-01 54.389485° 7.796776° 

M3-02 54.538889° 7.778333° 

M3-03 54.538889° 7.500000° 

M3-04 54.590341° 7.500000° 

M3-05 54.733056° 7.334722° 

M3-06 55.048333° 7.256667° 
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M3-07 55.234408° 7.210530° 

 

4(1.az): Alert zone of 4 nautical miles surrounding the Natura 2000 site DE1011-401 Östliche 

Deutsche Bucht (Eastern German Bight) and eastern parts of the Natura 2000 site DE1209-

301 Sylter Aussenriff (Sylt Outer Reef) 

Area 4(2): Western part of the Natura 2000 site DE1209-301 Sylter Aussenriff (Sylt Outer 

Reef)   

The geographical area enclosed by rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

M4-01 54.947500° 6.323889° 

M4-02 55.068333° 6.626944° 

M4-03 54.957222° 6.938056° 

M4-04 55.048333° 7.256667° 

M4-05 54.733056° 7.334722° 

M4-06 54.590341° 7.500000° 

M4-07 54.538889° 7.500000° 

M4-08 54.538889° 7.020278° 

M4-01 54.947500° 6.323889° 

 

4(2.az): Alert zone of 4 nautical miles surrounding the western part of the Natura 2000 site 

DE1209-301 Sylter Aussenriff (Sylt Outer Reef) 

 

Areas 4(3): Natura 2000 site DE2104-301 Borkum-Riffgrund (Borkum Reef Ground) and 

Natura 2000 site DE1003-301 Doggerbank (Dogger Bank) 

Management zone A in Borkum-Riffgrund 

The geographical area enclosed by:  

a) rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

M7-A01 54.016833° 6.095963° 
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M7-A02 54.016389° 6.351944° 

M7-A03 53.914722° 6.490000° 

M7-A04 53.914722° 6.673611° 

M7-A05 53.863476° 6.731941° 

 

b) seaward delimitation line of the German territorial sea from 53.863476° N 6.731941° E to 

53.724495° N 6.345843° E;  

c) seaward separation line between the German and Danish Exclusive Economic Zones from 

53.724495° N 6.345843° E to 54.016833° N 6.095963° E. 

Management zone B in Doggerbank  

The geographical area enclosed by: 

a) seaward separation line between the German and Danish Exclusive Economic Zones from 

55.810118° N 4.019211° E to 55.439805° N 4.699856° E; 

b) rhumb line sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

 

Point Latitude (N) Longitude (E) 

M7-B01 55.439805° 4.699856° 

M7-B02 55.365081° 4.260850° 

 

c) seaward separation line between the German and Dutch Exclusive Economic Zones from 

53.724495° N 6.345843° E to 54.016833° N 6.095963° E;   

d) rhumb line sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

 

Point Latitude (N) Longitude (E) 

M7-B03 55.645558° 3.637590° 

M7-B04 55.810118° 4.019211° 

 

4(3.az): Alert zones of 4 nautical miles surrounding the Natura 2000 site DE2104-301 

Borkum-Riffgrund (Borkum Reef Ground) and the Natura 2000 site DE1003-301 

Doggerbank (Dogger Bank) 

Area 4(4): Natura 2000 site NL2016166 Friese Front (Frisian Front)  
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The geographical area enclosed by rhumb lines sequentially joining the following coordinates: 

Point Latitude N Longitude E 

4-01 53°49.712' 5°13.602' 

4-02 53°24.922' 4°12.963' 

4-03 53°47.936' 4°12.890' 

4-04 54°13.337' 5°13.998' 

” 


